

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.M.A.C.M.A.No.262 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
2.	21.04.2025	<u>BKM,J & AHHS,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u> Heard the learned counsel for the appellant and the learned counsel for the 1st respondent. This application is ordered. Delay in presentation is condoned. <u>I.A.No.2 of 2025</u> This appeal arises against the award passed in M.V.O.P.No.294 of 2017 on the file of the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-Family Court-cum-IX Additional District & Sessions Court, East Godavari at Rajamahendravaram, dated 16.07.2024, wherein, a compensation of Rs.1,45,95,575/- was awarded with interest @ 9% per annum from the date of petition, till the date of deposit or realization, along with other directions with regard to the withdrawal of the same by the 1st respondent/claimant. For the purpose of consideration of this appeal, the appellant shall deposit 50% of the awarded compensation amount to the credit to the above said MVOP within a period of six (6) weeks	(Contd...)

		from today. On such deposit, the 1st respondent/claimant is entitled to withdraw 50% out of it, without furnishing any security in proportionality, as fixed by the Tribunal below. Subject to deposit of the same, all further proceedings in the above said MVOP are stayed, pending further orders. <u>M.A.C.M.A.No.262 of 2025</u> Admit. Notice. List on 11.08.2025 under the caption 'for final hearing' BKM,J AHHS,J MDP	
--	--	---	--