

[3527]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY ,THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 262 OF 2025

Between:

United India Insurance Company Limited, Rep. by its Divisional
Manager, Rajahmundry, East Godavari District.

Petitioner/Appellant

AND

1. Baduganti Ravichandra Nageswara Rao, S/o Venkata Ramana, aged 36 years, R/O D.No. 14-3-1/2, Ankamvari Street, Ramachandrapuram, East Godavari District.
2. Md. Kabir Ahamad Sharif, S/o Isak Sharif, aged 40 years, R/O D.No. 1-242, Gowripatnam, Devarapalli Mandal, West Godavari District.
3. Jana Mangamma, W/o Venkata Rao, aged 45 years, R/O D.No. 14-251/1, Meenanagaram, Chagallu Mandal, West Godavari District.

...Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Order XLI Rule 5R/w Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of operation of the decree and

Judgment in M.V.O.P. No. 294 of 2017 on the file of the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal -Cum- Family Court -Cum- Additional District & Sessions Court, East Godavari at Rajamahendravaram, dated 16th July, 2024, pending disposal of the main M.A.C.M.A.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri NARESH BYRAPANENI Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri A RAVEENDRA BABU Advocate for the Respondents and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

“This appeal arises against the award passed in M.V.O.P.No.294 of 2017 on the file of the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-Family Court-cum-IX Additional District & Sessions Court, East Godavari at Rajamahendravaram, 16.07.2024, wherein, a compensation of Rs. 1,45,95,575/- was awarded with interest @ 9% per annum from the date of petition, till the date of deposit or realization, along with other directions with regard to the withdrawal of the same by the 1st respondent/claimant.

For the purpose of consideration of this appeal, the appellant shall deposit 50% of the awarded compensation amount to the credit to the above said MVOP within a period of six (6) weeks from today. On such deposit, the 1st respondent/claimant is entitled to withdraw 50% out of it, without furnishing any security in proportionality, as fixed by the Tribunal below. Subject to deposit of the same, all further proceedings in the above said MVOP are stayed, pending further orders.”

Sd/- K. J. RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal -Cum- Family Court -Cum- Additional District & Sessions Court, East Godavari, Rajamahendravaram
2. Baduganti Ravichandra Nageswara Rao, S/o Venkata Ramana, aged 36 years, R/O D.No. 14-3-1/2, Ankamvari Street, Ramachandrapuram, East Godavari District.
3. Md. Kabir Ahamad Sharif, S/o Isak Sharif, aged 40 years, R/O D.No. 1-242, Gowripatnam, Devarapalli Mandal, West Godavari District.
4. Jana Mangamma, W/o Venkata Rao, aged 45 years, R/O D.No. 14-251/1, Meenanagaram, Chagallu Mandal, West Godavari District. (2 to 4 By RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. NARESH BYRAPANENI Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to SRI. A RAVEENDRA BABU Advocate [OPUC]
7. **Two spare copies**

HIGH COURT

BKM,J
&
AHHS,J

DATED:21/04/2025

LIST ON 11.08.2025 UNDER THE CAPTION 'FOR FINAL HEARING'

ORDER

IA.NO.2 OF 2025
IN
MACMA.No.262 of 2025

STAY

